

**BALTIMORE CITY BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS**

**HEARING DISPOSITIONS**

**THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 7, 2019  
100 N. HOLLIDAY STREET, ROOM 215  
BALTIMORE, MD 21202**

**Albert Matricciani, Jr., Chairperson  
Aaron Greenfield, Commissioner  
Elizabeth A. Hafey, Commissioner**

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) 10:30 AM**

Cathedral Rock, Inc., t/a Jerry's Bar License # LBD7 096  
604-06 Poplar Grove Street, Baltimore MD 21216 9<sup>th</sup> Councilmanic District (Bullock)

**Attorney for Applicant:** Stephan Fogleman

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 9:30 p.m. on December 12, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.**

**Corporate Standing:** Cathedral Rock, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of January 15, 2019.

**Location Violation History:** March 1, 2018 – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minors) – Fined \$625

**Witnesses:** Stephen Fogleman – Attorney, Sung Jo Park – Licensee, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Detective Gatto – Baltimore City Police Officer, Darryl Clark – BLLC Agent Inspector, Cadet Allender – Baltimore City Police Cadet

**Disposition:** The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on December 12, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$1,500 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) 10:30 AM**

Amko Liquors, Inc., t/a Amko Liquors License # LA 051  
2802 Edmondson Avenue, Baltimore MD 21223 8<sup>th</sup> Councilmanic District (Burnett)

**Attorney for Applicant:** N/A

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 9:55 p.m. on December 12, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.**

**Corporate Standing:** Amko Liquors, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of January 18, 2019.

**Location Violation History:** None since 2009.

**Witnesses:** Peter Choe – Licensee, Detective Gatto – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Allender – Baltimore City Police Cadet, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Darryl Clark – BLLC Agent Inspector

**Disposition:** The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on December 12, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$1,500 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) and Rule 4.16** **10:30 AM**

Ray Junior, Inc., t/a Rosie’s Bar License # LBD7 331  
482 S. Bentalou Street, Baltimore MD 21223 9<sup>th</sup> Councilmanic District (Bullock)

**Attorney for Applicant:** N/A

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 11:10 p.m. on December 12, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.**

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.16 (Illegal Conduct) when at approximately 1:03 p.m. on January 22, 2019 members of the BLLC conducted a review of the entity known as “Ray Junior, Inc.” and found that it was deemed forfeited by the State Department of Assessments and Taxation.**

**Corporate Standing:** Ray Junior, Inc. is a forfeited Maryland corporation not in good standing as of January 22, 2019.

**Location Violation History:** None since 2013.

**Witnesses:** Brenda Ziegler – Licensee, Detective Gatto – Baltimore City Police Officer, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Darryl Clark – BLLC Agent Inspector, Cadet Allender – Baltimore City Police Cadet

**Disposition:** The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on December 12, 2018 and Rule 4.16 on January 22, 2019 and imposed a fine of \$2,200 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)** **10:30 AM**

S & S Oh Enterprises, Inc., t/a Upland Liquors License # LA 007  
4001 Edmondson Avenue, Baltimore MD 21229 8<sup>th</sup> Councilmanic District (Burnett)

**Attorney for Applicant:**

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 10:20 p.m. on December 12, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.**

**Corporate Standing:** S & S Oh Enterprises, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of January 22, 2019.

**Location Violation History:** None since 2003.

**Witnesses:** Suk Hwan Oh – Licensee, Detective Gatto – Baltimore City Police Officer, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Darryl Clark – BLLC Agent Inspector, Cadet Allender – Baltimore City Police Cadet

**Disposition:** The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on December 12, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$500 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)**

**10:30 AM**

Harimaya, LLC, t/a Bexx Liquor  
600-04 N. Chester Street, Baltimore MD 21205

License # LA 141  
13<sup>th</sup> Councilmanic District (Sneed)

**Attorney for Applicant:** Frank Boozer

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 11:00 p.m. on November 28, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.**

**Corporate Standing:** Harimaya, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of January 9, 2019.

**Location Violation History:** None since 2008.

**Witnesses:** N/A

**Disposition:** This matter has been postponed for a future hearing date.

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)**

**10:30 AM**

Song Choe Enterprises, Inc., t/a OK Tavern  
2301 E. Biddle Street, Baltimore MD 21213

License # LBD7 201  
13<sup>th</sup> Councilmanic District (Sneed)

**Attorney for Applicant:** Frank Shaulis

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 10:45 p.m. on November 28, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.**

**Corporate Standing:** Song Choe Enterprises, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of January 9, 2019.

**Location Violation History:** June 14, 2018 – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minors) – Fined \$625

June 1, 2017 – Violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii) (Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating at all Times) – Fined \$1,125 and suspended 1 day

**Witnesses:** Chris M. Choe – Licensee, Detective Gatto – Baltimore City Police Officer, Darryl Clark – BLLC Agent Inspector, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Cadet Agrad – Baltimore City Police Cadet

**Disposition:** The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on November 28, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$1,200 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)**

**10:30 AM**

ACA Liquors, Inc., t/a Eric 500

License # LBD7 140

500 E. North Avenue, Baltimore MD 21202

12<sup>th</sup> Councilmanic District (Stokes)

**Attorney for Applicant:** Stephen Fogleman

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 9:15 p.m. on November 28, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.**

**Corporate Standing:** ACA Liquors, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of January 9, 2019.

**Location Violation History:** July 26, 2018 – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minors) – Fined \$3,125  
March 1, 2018 – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minors) – Fined \$1,625  
July 13, 2017 – Violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii) (Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating Tavern at all Times) – Fined \$3,125

**Witnesses:** Stephen Fogleman – Attorney, Sung Ae An – Licensee, Detective Gatto – Baltimore City Police Officer, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Darryl Clark – BLLC Agent Inspector, Cadet Agrad – Baltimore City Police Cadet

**Disposition:** The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on November 28, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$3,000 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days. The Board also voted to suspend the license for 3 days, commencing immediately.

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)**

**10:30 AM**

Gold Medal, Inc., t/a Carlton Liquors

License # LA-2 010

1900 W. North Avenue, Baltimore MD 21217

7<sup>th</sup> Councilmanic District (Pinkett)

**Attorney for Applicant:** N/A

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 10:45 p.m. on December 5, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.**

**Corporate Standing:** Gold Medal, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of January 15, 2019.

**Location Violation History:** None since 2008.

**Witnesses:** Hung S. Choe – Licensee, Hannah Choe – Licensee’s Daughter, Dr. Marvin "Doc" Cheatham - President of Matthew Henson Community Association, Andy Perez – BLLC Inspector, Detective Lebrun – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Agrad – Baltimore City Police Cadet, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector

**Disposition:** The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on December 5, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$1,000 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)**

**10:30 AM**

Doc Liquors, Inc., t/a Doc’s Liquors  
1501 N. Fulton Avenue, Baltimore MD 21217

License # LA 068  
7<sup>th</sup> Councilmanic District (Pinkett)

**Attorney for Applicant:** Melvin Kodenski

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 11:05 p.m. on December 5, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.**

**Corporate Standing:** Doc Liquors, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of January 15, 2019.

**Location Violation History:** None since 2016.

**Witnesses:** Melvin Kodenski – Attorney, Michael Ghebru – Licensee, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Detective Lebrun – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Agrad – Baltimore City Police Cadet, Dr. Marvin "Doc" Cheatham - President of Matthew Henson Community Association

**Disposition:** The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on December 5, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$1,500 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)**

**10:30 AM**

Wooden Nickel Lounge, Inc., t/a Wooden Nickel Lounge  
2213-15 Kirk Avenue, Baltimore MD 21218

License # LBD7 313  
12<sup>th</sup> Councilmanic District (Stokes)

**Attorney for Applicant:** N/A

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 9:50 p.m. on November 28, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.**

**Corporate Standing:** Wooden Nickel Lounge, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of January 18, 2019.

**Location Violation History:** None.

**Witnesses:** Tameka Thompson – Bartender, Wanda Corprew – Licensee’s Step-Daughter, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Detective Greenhill – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Agrad – Baltimore City Police Cadet

**Disposition:** The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on November 28, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$500 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)**

**10:30 AM**

UEL, Inc., t/a Knight’s Liquors

License # LBD7 154

5139-41 Park Heights Avenue, Baltimore MD 21215

6<sup>th</sup> Councilmanic District (Middleton)

**Attorney for Applicant:** Peter Prevas

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 9:30 p.m. on December 5, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.**

**Corporate Standing:** UEL, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of January 18, 2019.

**Location Violation History:** May 3, 2018 – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minors) – Fined \$625

June 1, 2017 – Violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii) (Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating Tavern at all Times) – Fined \$625 and suspended 2 days

**Witnesses:** Peter Prevas – Attorney, Habtom Woldemariam – Licensee, Andy Perez – BLLC Inspector, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Detective Greenhill – Baltimore City Police Officer, Detective Lebrun – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Agrad – Baltimore City Police Cadet

**Disposition:** The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on December 5, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$1,500 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)**

**10:30 AM**

Heights Liquors, Inc., t/a Height’s Liquors

License # LA 008

5302 Park Heights Avenue, Baltimore MD 21215

5<sup>th</sup> Councilmanic District (Schleifer)

**Attorney for Applicant:** N/A

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 8:45 p.m. on December 5, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover,**

**underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.**

**Corporate Standing:** Height's Liquors, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of January 18, 2019.

**Location Violation History:** None since 2008.

**Witnesses:** Jae K. Ryu – Licensee, Andy Perez – BLLC Inspector, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Detective Greenhill – Baltimore City Police Officer, Detective Lebrun – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Agrad – Baltimore City Police Cadet

**Disposition:** The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on December 5, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$500 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) 10:30 AM**

Good Times, LLC, t/a Good Times Liquor & Bar Lounge License # LBD7 389  
1600 W. Baltimore Street, Baltimore MD 21223 9<sup>th</sup> Councilmanic District (Bullock)

**Attorney for Applicant:** Peter Prevas

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 11:55 p.m. on December 5, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.**

**Corporate Standing:** Good Times, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of January 22, 2018.

**Location Violation History:** September 7, 2017 – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minors) – Fined \$1,625

**Witnesses:** Peter Prevas – Attorney, Thomas Yong Kim – Licensee, Andy Perez – BLLC Inspector, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Detective Greenhill – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Agrad – Baltimore City Police Cadet, Daniel Rodenburg – Union Square Association & Southwest Partnership member (in opposition)

**Disposition:** The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on December 5, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$3,000 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) 10:30 AM**

JC Star, LLC, t/a Red Fox Liquors License # LBD7 312  
2733-35 Pennsylvania Avenue, Baltimore MD 21217 7<sup>th</sup> Councilmanic District (Pinkett)

**Attorney for Applicant:** Gary Maslan

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 10:30 p.m. on December 5, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.**



**Corporate Standing:** JC Star, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of January 22, 2019.

**Location Violation History:** September 28, 2017 – Violation of Alc. Bev. Art. § 6-313(a)(2) (Tampering with alcohol beverage container) – Fined \$625 and suspended 1 week

April 27, 2017 – Protest of Renewal – voted to renew

**Witnesses:** Gary Maslan – Attorney, Andy Perez – BLLC Inspector, Detective Greenhill – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Agrad – Baltimore City Police Cadet

**Disposition:** The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on December 5, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$750 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.16 & Tax Gen’l Art. §13-1014 (a) 1:00 PM**

Badwall, LLC, t/a Lombard Liquor & Bar

License # LBD7 323

1000 W. Baltimore Street, Baltimore MD 21223

9<sup>th</sup> Councilmanic District (Bullock)

**Attorney for Applicant:** Melvin Kodenski

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.16 (Illegal Conduct) when at approximately 10:00 a.m. on October 10, 2018 members of the Maryland State Comptroller’s Office conducted a routine inspection of the location. While conducting their inspection, the agents discovered “other tobacco products (OTP)” which include cigars, cigarillos, chewing tobacco and loose tobacco products that were displayed for sale and proceeded to ask for receipts for these items. Upon review of the receipts, the agents could not account for all the OTP that was on display and stored within the establishment, and seized all the OTP not accounted for.**

**Alleged violation of Tax Gen’l Art. §13-1014 (a) (Willful possession, sale or offer to sell unstamped or improperly stamped cigarettes) when at approximately 10:00 a.m. on October 10, 2018 members of the Maryland State Comptroller’s Office conducted a routine inspection of the location. While conducting their inspection, the agents discovered “other tobacco products (OTP)” which include cigars, cigarillos, chewing tobacco and loose tobacco products that were displayed for sale and proceeded to ask for receipts for these items. Upon review of the receipts, the agents could not account for all the OTP that was on display and stored within the establishment, and seized all the OTP not accounted for.**

**Corporate Standing:** Badwall, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of January 23, 2019.

**Location Violation History:** January 17, 2019 – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minors) – Fined 2,625

January 25, 2018 – Violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii) (Class BD7

Licensees: Open and Operating Tavern at all Times) – Fined \$425

September 7, 2017 – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minors) – Fined \$625

March 2, 2017 – Violation of Rule 4.18(a) (Alterations) and Rule 4.20(c)(ii) (Class BD7 Licensees) – Fined \$225

**Witnesses:** N/A



**Disposition:** This matter has been postponed for a future hearing date.

**Violations Docket – Violation of AB Rule 4.08(a) & AE Rule 3.05(a)** **1:00 PM**  
Don West Management Services, LLC, t/a Indulge Night Club  
403-05 E. Baltimore Street, Baltimore MD 21202 License # LBD7 425 / AE 023  
11<sup>th</sup> Councilmanic District (Costello)

**Attorney for Applicant:** Stephen Fogleman

**Alleged violation of AB Rule 4.08(a) (Relations with Wholesalers) when at approximately 7:30 p.m. on October 11, 2018 members of the Field Enforcement Division of the Maryland State Comptroller’s Office entered the establishment to conduct a routine inspection of the premises. While on location, investigators asked for all alcoholic beverage invoices for the purposes of comparing the invoices with the stock on premises. Upon review, the investigators discovered that approximately 61 bottles of alcohol could not be verified as being purchased from a wholesaler/distributor, along with some bottles that could not be verified as the bottles which were purchased on specific dates per the invoices. As a result, all 61 bottles were seized and impounded by the Comptroller’s Office.**

**Alleged violation of AE Rule 3.05(a) (Incorporation of Liquor License Rules and Regulations to Applicable Licensees) when at approximately 7:30 p.m. on October 11, 2018 members of the Field Enforcement Division of the Maryland State Comptroller’s Office entered the establishment to conduct a routine inspection of the premises. While on location, investigators asked for all alcoholic beverage invoices for the purposes of comparing the invoices with the stock on premises. Upon review, the investigators discovered that approximately 61 bottles of alcohol could not be verified as being purchased from a wholesaler/distributor, along with some bottles that could not be verified as the bottles which were purchased on specific dates per the invoices. As a result, all 61 bottles were seized and impounded by the Comptroller’s Office.**

**Corporate Standing:** Don West Management Services, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of January 2, 2019.

**Location Violation History:** May 24, 2018 – Violation of AB Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minors) and AE Rule 3.05(a) (Incorporation of Liquor License Rules and Regulations to Applicable Licensees) – Fined \$125 admin fee (& suspended until license is transferred)

**Witnesses:** Stephan Fogleman – Attorney, Donald Savoy – Licensee, Agent Michelle Mangold – Maryland State Comptroller’s Office, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector

**Disposition:** The Board has found that the licensee violated AB Rule 3.08(a) & AE Rule 3.05(a) on October 11, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$1,500 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 3.08(a)**

**1:00 PM**

Isis, LLC, t/a Meadow Sports Lounge  
226-28 Park Avenue, Baltimore MD 21202

License # LBD7 125  
11<sup>th</sup> Councilmanic District (Costello)

**Attorney for Applicant:** N/A

**Alleged violation of Rule 3.08(a) (Sanitation & Safety) when at approximately 11:00 p.m. on November 16, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department, Baltimore City Fire Department, Baltimore City Housing Department, Baltimore City Health Department, and BLLC conducted an inspection at the location. While on location, members of the Health Department observed minor electrical violations and evidence of charcoal hookah use, along with other health violations including: no handsink, roach infestation, smoking inside the premises and general unsanitary conditions.**

**Corporate Standing:** Isis, LLC is an active Maryland corporation not in good standing as of January 7, 2019.

**Location Violation History:** None since 2015.

**Witnesses:** Elaine Fordham – Licensee, Detective Greenhill – Baltimore City Police Officer, Joy Tejada – Baltimore City Health Department Inspector, Melanie Clark – Baltimore City Health Department Inspector, David McGinnis – Baltimore City Housing Department Inspector, Sherrese Campbell – Baltimore City Housing Department Inspector, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector

**Disposition:** The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 3.08(a) on November 16, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$1,000 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 3.08(a), Rule 3.12 & Rule 4.16**

**1:00 PM**

Jano Ethiopian Restaurant & Lounge, LLC, t/a Jano Ethiopia  
34 S. Eutaw Street, Baltimore MD 21201

License # LB 128  
11<sup>th</sup> Councilmanic District (Costello)

**Attorney for Applicant:** N/A

**Alleged violation of Rule 3.08(a) (Sanitation and Safety) when at approximately 11:15 p.m. on November 21, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department responded to the establishment to conduct a capacity check. Upon arrival, the officer observed a long line leading from the club onto the street, and based on his observations, called for assistance by the Fire Department. While waiting for the Fire Department, the officer made contact with the licensee. The licensee came outside and proceeded to lock the front door to the establishment. After entering the establishment through the other door to the 2<sup>nd</sup> floor, the officer observed that the establishment was currently over capacity for the 2<sup>nd</sup> floor. When the Fire Department arrived, they cited the licensee for overcapacity and locking the front door. The officer also closed the establishment for the night.**

**Alleged violation of Rule 3.12 (General Welfare) when at approximately 11:15 p.m. on November 21, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department responded to the establishment to conduct a capacity check. Upon arrival, the officer observed a long line**

leading from the club onto the street, and based on his observations, called for assistance by the Fire Department. While waiting for the Fire Department, the officer made contact with the licensee. The licensee came outside and proceeded to lock the front door to the establishment. After entering the establishment through the other door to the 2<sup>nd</sup> floor, the officer observed that the establishment was currently over capacity for the 2<sup>nd</sup> floor. When the Fire Department arrived, they cited the licensee for overcapacity and locking the front door. The officer also closed the establishment for the night.

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.16 (Illegal Conduct) when at approximately 10:22 a.m. on January 22, 2019 members of the BLLC conducted a review of the entity known as “Jano Ethiopian Restaurant & Lounge, LLC” and found that it was deemed forfeited by the State Department of Assessments and Taxation.**

**Corporate Standing:** Jano Ethiopian Restaurant & Lounge, LLC is a forfeited Maryland corporation not in good standing as of January 22, 2019.

**Location Violation History:** November 1, 2018 – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minors) – Fined \$1,125  
January 5, 2017 – Violation of Rule 4.05(a) (Prohibited Hours), Rule 4.05(b) (Prohibited Hours), Rule 3.02 (Cooperation), Rule 2.13 (Inspections), and Rule 3.12 (General Welfare) – Fined \$2,125 and suspended 3 days

**Witnesses:** Fikremariam Worku – Licensee, Detective Stephen Becker – Security for establishment, Detective Greenhill – Baltimore City Police Officer, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Inspector Del Holmes – Baltimore City Fire Marshall’s Office

**Disposition:** The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 3.08(a) and Rule 3.12 on November 21, 2018 and Rule 4.16 on January 22, 2019 and imposed a fine of \$2,500 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 3.08(a)**

**1:00 PM**

Mankamana, LLC, t/a Belair Discount Liquors  
3600 Belair Road, Baltimore MD 21213

License # LA 186  
13<sup>th</sup> Councilmanic District (Sneed)

**Attorney for Applicant:** N/A

**Alleged violation of Rule 3.08(a) (Sanitation & Safety) when at approximately 8:40 p.m. on November 30, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department, Baltimore City Fire Department, Baltimore City Housing Department, Baltimore City Health Department, and BLLC conducted an inspection at the location. While on location, members of the Fire Department observed violations including: disorderly stock distribution throughout the premises, clutter and debris around the hot water heater, lack of a 36-inch clearance around the furnace and other utilities, and improper blockages of egresses within the establishment. The Fire Department also closed the establishment for the night.**

**Corporate Standing:** Isis, LLC is an active Maryland corporation not in good standing as of January 7, 2019.

**Location Violation History:** None since 2009.

**Witnesses:** Prakash Poudel – Licensee, Inspector Del Holmes – Baltimore City Fire Marshall’s Office, Darryl Clark – BLLC Agent Inspector, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Detective Greenhill – Baltimore City Police Officer

**Disposition:** The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 3.08(a) on November 16, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$1,000 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.05(a) and Rule 4.05(b),  
Rule 4.16 and Rule 4.16** **1:00 PM**

Mystic T & M, Inc., t/a Mystic Tavern  
2949 Frederick Avenue, Baltimore MD 21223

License # LBD7 224  
10<sup>th</sup> Councilmanic District (Reisinger)

**Attorney for Applicant:** N/A

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.05(a) (Prohibited Hours) when at approximately 2:10 a.m. on January 19, 2019 members of the Baltimore City Police Department and BLLC conducted a joint investigation due to an anonymous complaint that the establishment operates after hours. Upon their arrival, patrons inside the establishment identified the officials and notified the employees of the establishment of their presence. As a result, patrons began exiting the establishment. One female patron exited the establishment carrying an open container in her hand, which was identified as an alcoholic beverage.**

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.05(b) (Prohibited Hours) when at approximately 2:10 a.m. on January 19, 2019 members of the Baltimore City Police Department and BLLC conducted a joint investigation due to an anonymous complaint that the establishment operates after hours. Upon their arrival, patrons inside the establishment identified the officials and notified the employees of the establishment of their presence. As a result, patrons began exiting the establishment. One female patron exited the establishment carrying an open container in her hand, which was identified as an alcoholic beverage.**

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.16 (Illegal Conduct) when at approximately 2:10 a.m. on January 19, 2019 members of the Baltimore City Police Department and BLLC conducted a joint investigation due to an anonymous complaint that the establishment operates after hours. Upon their arrival, the officials observed several patrons loitering in front, as well as entering and exiting the establishment. One female patron exited the establishment carrying an open container in her hand, which was identified as an alcoholic beverage.**

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.16 (Illegal Conduct) when at approximately 11:31 a.m. on January 23, 2019 members of the BLLC conducted a review of the entity known as “Mystic T & M” and found that it was deemed forfeited by the State Department of Assessments and Taxation.**

**Corporate Standing:** Mystic T & M, Inc. is a forfeited Maryland corporation not in good standing as of January 23, 2019.

**Location Violation History:** November 1, 2018 – Violation of Rule 4.05(a) (Prohibited Hours) and Rule 4.05(b) (Prohibited Hours) – Fined \$725

**Witnesses:** Tonya Williams-Kosh – Licensee, Marvin Kosh – Licensee’s Husband, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Detective Gatto – Baltimore City Police Officer, Detective Lebrun – Baltimore City Police Officer, Thomas Akras – BLLC Deputy Executive Secretary

**Disposition:** The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.05(a), Rule 4.05(b), and Rule 4.16 on January 19, 2019 and Rule 4.16 on January 23, 2019 and imposed a fine of \$2,000 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) 1:00 PM**  
1222 Hull Street Corporation, t/a Hull Street Blues Café License # LBD7 334  
1222 Hull Street, Baltimore MD 21230 11<sup>th</sup> Councilmanic District (Costello)

**Attorney for Applicant:** Stephen Fogleman  
**Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 8:45 p.m. on December 18, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.**

**Corporate Standing:** 1222 Hull Street Corporation is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of January 18, 2019.

**Location Violation History:** None since 2015.

**Witnesses:** Stephen Fogleman – Attorney, Daniel Macatee – Licensee, Jon “Buck” Kroeson – Bartender, Detective Gatto – Baltimore City Police Officer, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Cadet Klado – Baltimore City Police Cadet

**Disposition:** The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on December 18, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$1,000 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) 1:00 PM**  
Admirals Cup, LLC, t/a Admirals Cup License # LBD7 408  
1645 Thames Street, Baltimore MD 21231 1<sup>st</sup> Councilmanic District (Cohen)

**Attorney for Applicant:** Gary Maslan  
**Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 9:30 p.m. on December 18, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.**

**Corporate Standing:** Admirals Cup, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of January 18, 2019.

**Location Violation History:** March 1, 2018 – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minors) – Fined \$625

**Witnesses:** Gary Maslan – Attorney, Darin Mislan – Manager , Detective Gatto – Baltimore City Police Officer, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Cadet Klado – Baltimore City Police Cadet

**Disposition:** The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on December 18, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$1,500 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)**

**1:00 PM**

Kooper’s Tavern, Inc., t/a Kooper’s Tavern  
1702 Thames Street, Baltimore MD 21231

License # LB 141  
1<sup>st</sup> Councilmanic District (Cohen)

**Attorney for Applicant:** N/A

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 9:45 p.m. on December 18, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.**

**Corporate Standing:** Kooper’s Tavern, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of January 22, 2019.

**Location Violation History:** None.

**Witnesses:** Patrick Russell – Licensee, Detective Gatto – Baltimore City Police Officer, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Cadet Klado – Baltimore City Police Cadet

**Disposition:** The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on December 18, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$250 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)**

**1:00 PM**

Domingo Kim Enterprises, Inc., t/a Stadium Lounge  
3351-53 Greenmount Avenue, Baltimore MD 21218

License # LBD7 013  
14<sup>th</sup> Councilmanic District (Clarke)

**Attorney for Applicant:** Melvin Kodenski

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 9:50 p.m. on November 14, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.**

**Corporate Standing:** Domingo Kim Enterprises, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of January 2, 2019.

**Location Violation History:** March 1, 2018 – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minors) and Rule 3.03(a) (Records – Dismissed) – Fined \$1,125

**Witnesses:** Melvin Kodenski – Attorney, Domingo Kim – Licensee, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Detective Greenhill – Baltimore City Police Officer, Andy Perez – BLLC Inspector, Kun Sun Sweeley – Community Member, Barbara Valeri – Baltimore Good Neighbor Coalition Member, Cadet Klado – Baltimore City Police Cadet

February 7, 2019

**Disposition:** The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on November 14, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$1,000 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.